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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr P J Lapworth

	Scheme
	:
	Trace Laboratories Ltd Pension Scheme (the "Scheme")

	Respondent
	:
	Abbey Life Trustee Services Ltd  (“Abbey Life”)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Lapworth says Abbey Life gave him incorrect quotations of the amount of the Tax Free Cash Sum that he could expect under the Scheme. He says that, based on this information, he made important decisions which have resulted in financial loss.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Lapworth was born on 9 October 1945. He is joint director of Trace Laboratories Ltd and a member of the Trace Laboratories Ltd Pension Scheme, a small self administered scheme (SSAS) which is administered by Abbey Life.  Having previously operated as a “limited liability” company, for a period between 1st October 1992 and 30th September 1996, Trace Laboratories operated as a partnership; thereafter it was reincorporated as a ‘limited liability’ company.

4. On 7 October 1996, the Inland Revenue, responding to an enquiry from Abbey Life, wrote as follows:

“I refer to your letter of 29 July 1996 and the accompanying PS5 documentation certificate.

“Before I can consider the question of scheme approval, I must draw your attention to a recent communication received from financial advisors, Nicholas Financial Services.  Mr Townsend of that firm advises that the company, Trace Laboratories Ltd, ceased trading a couple of years ago.

“Although I haven’t gone into the specifics as I do not hold a letter of authority for them, I have advised NFS that in similar circumstances I would have no objection to a small self-administered scheme re-commencing, provided members’ qualifying years, at retirement, excluded those for which no contributions had been made.

“May I have your comments regarding NFS’s claim that the company ceased trading; along with an explanation as to what happened to the scheme property… More to the point, who has been setting a) the rent on behalf of the absent principal employer and b) the trustees £60,000 borrowings, advanced from the Royal Bank of Scotland to finance the property purchase.”  
5. The reply to this letter has not been provided to me, but, on 11 December 1997, the Inland Revenue, again in response to an enquiry from Abbey Life, wrote as follows:

“I refer to your letter of 21 October 1997.

“Thank you for providing the actuarial valuation report as at 20 October 1995, along with the appropriate list of assets.  I note that the next AVR is due as at 20 October 1998.

“As I explained to your office in my earlier letter of 7 October 1996, I would have no objection to a small self-administered scheme re-commencing in the given circumstances, provided members’ qualifying years, at retirement, excluded those for which no contributions had been made.

“In view of the fact that the Pension Schemes Office has a PS5 documentation certificate on file, which carries an approved standard, I will shortly be issuing scheme approval under separate cover.”   
6. Mr Lapworth began to consider retirement in October 2001.  A chronology of contacts between Abbey Life and the IFA, contained in an internal memo dated 29 May 2004, has been provided by Abbey Life and shows the enquiries and efforts at clarification which took place during the period from October 2001 to March 2004. 

7. Three entries in the chronology record information about the Scheme property:

“20/10/01: Tel call from PT [the IFA] asking if scheme property has to be sold to fund drawdown payments;

01/11/01: confirmed no need to sell property as sufficient liquidity in scheme;

23/01/02: Letter from PT confirming property is to be sold and asking whether members can take early retirement” 

8. In June 2002, according to the chronology, Abbey Life received a telephone call from the IFA requesting approximate tax free cash sums figures using the latest asset valuation held.  The IFA told Abbey Life that neither Mr Lapworth nor the other member of the Scheme had received a salary for the previous six years.  
9. On 22 August 2002, the IFA requested an urgent estimate of Mr Lapworth’s retirement figures.  Mr Lapworth received, via his IFA, three quotations of benefit during a two week period in September 2002:

· The first, dated 2 September 2002, and using the 1989 tax regime, quoted a tax free cash sum of £27,269 plus pension of £4,374 per annum, with a caveat to say that the figures were not guaranteed.

· The second, dated 5 September and based on the pre-1987 regime, quoted a tax free cash sum of £48,478,and a pension of £3,166; again it included a caveat to the effect that the figures were not guaranteed and subject to recalculation.  A further note indicated the basis upon which the tax free cash sum was calculated, making it clear that it had been assumed that there was no break in service.

· The third quotation, dated 16 September 2002, and said to have been made after notification of the members’ correct date of joining service, offered a tax free cash sum of £49,390, and a pension of £3,114 per annum.  

10. This quotation letter also stated, in bold,

‘Please note the above figures are NOT guaranteed and will be subject to recalculation and confirmation of retained benefits.

Tax Free Cash Sum formula used: (pre 1987)

1.50 x Final Remuneration x (Actual*/Notional Service)

*Assuming no break in service.”

Mr Lapworth’s date of joining service was then given as 1 May 1980. 

11. No retirement date is given on any of the three quotations, but Mr Lapworth later told me that he had planned to take semi retirement and thus to take the pension and lump sum straightaway.  In fact, he did not retire in 2002.  
12. Correspondence continued between Abbey Life and the IFA throughout 2003, largely in relation to the sale of Scheme assets.  Early in 2004, Mr Lapworth made further plans to retire and, in February 2004, Abbey Life audited the Scheme file before preparing final retirement figures. They wrote to the Inland Revenue to clarify ‘qualifying service’ as referred to in the letter of 11 December 1997, sending a copy to the IFA.  A reply was received soon afterwards from the Inland Revenue confirming that the period between 1 October 1992 and 30 September 1996 did not count as qualifying service.  However, both periods when the company had ‘limited liability’ status would count.   Further information from the Inland Revenue clarified that the period of service when no service or contributions were paid would also be discounted, that is, 1 October 1996 to 15 December 2003.

13. Trace Laboratories Ltd was incorporated on 1 July 1980. The business was disincorporated and operated as a partnership between 1 October 1992 and 30 September 1996, before being reincorporated as a limited company.

14. Abbey Life sent a revised quotation to the IFA in respect of Mr Lapworth which it introduced as follows:

“Following further consultation with the Inland Revenue regarding the subject of qualifying service, I have been advised that the period when Trace Laboratories Limited was replaced by a partnership (i.e. 1 October 1992 to 30 September 1996) does not count as qualifying service.  Furthermore, the period from 1 October 1996 to 15 December 2003 when the company reverted to ‘limited’ status is also discounted as qualifying service as Mr Lapworth was neither salaried nor paying contributions during this period.”

15. Mr Lapworth’s maximum tax free cash sum was now quoted as £23,776, with an annual pension of £4,691.

16. The IFA wrote to Abbey Life to express his and Mr Lapworth’s surprise and extreme annoyance at the reduction in the tax free cash sum quoted.   He noted, inter alia, that:

· While the limited liability company had ceased trading on 30 September 1992, and the main trading had transferred to the Partnership, the company continued trading as lessee of the commercial property and tax returns reflecting that had been submitted to the Inland Revenue since that date on an annual basis.

· The commercial property, which had been an asset of the SSAS, was recently sold, as part of Mr Lapworth’s financial planning arrangements.

· Mr Lapworth and his business partner (whose complaint in relation to the Scheme has also been referred to me) had made crucial decisions about their immediate financial survival, their short term financial existence, sale of property, stocks and shares, and retirement planning proposals. 

· Mr Lapworth (and his business partner) had secured borrowing from their respective banks based on their expectation of the tax free cash entitlement provided in the letter of 16 September 2002.   

17. An Abbey Life internal memo, dated 22 March 2004, from the administration section to the Customer Relations section, records the complaint from the IFA, but remarks that they disputed a number of the IFA’s assertions and felt that the members were capitalising on information which they knew was not guaranteed at the time.  The administration section recalled the broker pressing for provisional information at the time and that he clearly understood it could not be relied upon.  There was, however, an acceptance that the initial quote was based on full qualifying service even though correspondence had been received from the Inland Revenue in 1997 which implied qualifying service would be restricted to years during which contributions had been paid. 

18. On 1 June 2004, Abbey Life responded to the IFA’s complaint.  They said that, in their view, although in 2002 they were aware of some of the details which would affect payment of the tax free sum, there were other factors which were not known to them which needed to be taken into account when calculating the benefits.  One of these was that Mr Lapworth was not salaried during the period in question.  They were also, they said, given incorrect dates of joining service.  Abbey Life considered that there might have been a loss of expectation but that sufficient warnings had been given that the figures were provisional such that the figures should not have been relied upon in making any financial or other decisions.  As a goodwill gesture they were prepared to offer Mr Lapworth £200 in full and final settlement of the matter. 
19. Mr Lapworth was not prepared to accept that sum and complained to me. 

SUBMISSIONS 

20. Abbey Life told me they had nothing to add to their letter of 1 June 2004. 

21. Mr Lapworth told me that Abbey Life had not used information from the Inland Revenue already in their possession in September 2002 to calculate his retirement figures.  He sought compensation in the form of a payment equal to the difference between the incorrectly calculated tax free lump sum figure of £49,390 and the correct figure; he also asked for compensation for his time, effort, inconvenience and stress, as well as the reimbursement of management and professional charges relating to the fund, and charges incurred with his IFA and accountant.  
22. My staff sought further information from Mr Lapworth about how he had relied on the incorrect quotation provided by Abbey Life on 16 September 2002.  He said:

“…I would like to emphasise here that we are not dealing with an isolated error that was quickly rectified but a situation which persisted over a period of years.  During this time vital plans were formulated and decisions taken that subsequently were found to be based on completely erroneous information.  These related to:

1. Pension entitlement.

2. Pension date – this had to be deferred and a new date has yet to be decided.

3. Purchase of business premises – the tax free sum played an integral part in the financing of this venture and its loss caused significant financial difficulty.

4. Personal plans – these concerned primarily the purchase of a suitable property and its adaptation to alleviate the problems associated with my wife’s advanced stage of multiple sclerosis.  These plans were also dependent upon the receipt of almost £50,000 of tax free cash.  In fact no cash has been received to date due to the present dispute and this in itself has caused financial problems.

“Even when the reduced lump sum of £23,776 is finally received there remains a virtual loss of £25,613 when compared with the originally quoted figure of £49,390.  This virtual loss feels very real indeed when so much of one’s financial planning has been based upon it.”

23. In a subsequent letter, he gave further details of the loss, which he submitted he had suffered as a result of Abbey Life’s misquotation.  He said that:

23.1. in the expectation of a lump sum of £49,390, he had agreed to the sale of the business premises.  That sale would, in all probability, not have taken place at that time had the correct figure been quoted.  There was therefore a loss of income to the pension fund of £1,200 per month in rent, though this was to some extent offset by the interest of approximately £420 per month on the capital;

23.2. investment of the expected tax free sum in bonds, for example, at 5% per annum tax free would yield around £2,500 per annum;

23.3. the situation was as yet unresolved and therefore no pension payments had been received which themselves could have been invested;

23.4. it had been his intention to take semi-retirement and he was informed that the date on which the incorrect figure was quoted was 16 September 2002.  This pension was to have been taken immediately.  He was still presently working full time and no new retirement date could be decided until this issue had been resolved; 

23.5. it was not the responsibility of his IFA to check figures provided by Abbey Life, who were paid management fees for their professional services.  

24. The IFA also submitted, on behalf of Mr Lapworth, that:

· they might expect ‘provisional’ figures to vary because of investment fluctuation, but not because Abbey Life employees did not utilise all the information held by them to correctly calculate the figures;

· the Inland Revenue’s letter of 11 December 1997 was absolutely clear that if no contributions were paid there was no qualifying service, and Abbey Life had full details of all contributions paid and when;

· the figures provided by Abbey Life might have been issued in ‘good faith’ but were they issued in accordance with ‘good practice’?  

25. My staff asked Mr Lapworth (and his IFA) for further details of the alleged losses arising from:

25.1. the sale of the business premises, in particular what the sale proceeds were;

25.2. his planned retirement, and in particular what salary, if any, he was now drawing; 

25.3. his plan to move house, in particular what the financial problems were which, it is said, the incorrect quotation gave rise to.

There was no response to these enquiries. 

26. Mr Lapworth (and the IFA) were also asked if he could indicate why, having received three quotations in September 2002, within a short space of time, and all expressed not to be guaranteed, he had placed so much reliance on the third and highest quotation.  Again there was no response to this enquiry. 
CONCLUSIONS 

27. Where incorrect information has been provided to a complainant, which has led to an injustice, I may make a direction to remedy that injustice.  However, my direction will be aimed at putting the complainant back in the position he would have been in had correct information been given, not had the incorrect information been correct. 

28. Abbey Life were, or should have been, aware from the time that the PSO wrote to them in October 1996 (reiterated in December 1997) saying that periods for which no contributions were received under the Scheme could not be treated as qualifying service. They should therefore have been aware that the period during which the business operated as a partnership, and the subsequent period when no contributions were paid, were not to be included in their calculations. That they issued incorrect quotations that took no account of this information constitutes maladministration.

29. But I need to consider whether, if and to the extent he did, it was reasonable for Mr Lapworth to have relied on the higher quotations of September 2002, bearing in mind in particular that the first quotation only a few days’ earlier estimated a tax free cash sum of £27,269, which, while still not as low as the £23,776 quoted in 2004, was much closer to that sum than the quotations on which the complainant says he relied. The figures were provided via Mr Lapworth’s IFA and appropriate caveats were included. Although Mr Lapworth does not believe there is any responsibility to check Abbey Life’s calculations, in my view, given the warning messages, it would have been reasonable to do so before making irreversible financial or other commitments, particularly some time after the erroneous figures were produced.

30. Whilst it was no doubt disappointing to discover the correct position, I am not persuaded that Mr Lapworth suffered a detriment as a result of the misquotation.  He has told me that, in reliance on the incorrect quotation, he agreed to the sale of the business premises which resulted in a loss to the pension fund of £1,200 per month in rent, although this has been partly offset against the interest generated on the capital of £420 per month.  However, evidence provided by Abbey Life indicates that a decision to sell the property had been made as long ago as 23 January 2002, well before the offending benefit quotations were issued. 

31. He also says that he has lost investment income on the expected lump sum of approximately £2,500 per annum.  That, it seems to me, is a notional loss only. Mr Lapworth was never entitled to the higher lump sum and cannot claim therefore to have “lost” interest on it. It may be true that Mr Lapworth has had to continue longer in full time employment, and thus has been unable yet to retire, but financially he is probably in fact better off than if he had taken retirement, though I cannot say this with certainty, as he has not provided me with details of his current salary (and indeed appears not to have received a salary during previous years).  

32. Mr Lapworth also told me about his plan to move into a property more suited to his disabled wife, and I appreciate that that plan might have had to be put to one side in the absence of the expected lump sum.  However, Mr Lapworth has not explained, despite an enquiry, how this caused him financial loss, though I understand that it must have caused him and his wife some upset.  
33. In recognition of Mr Lapworth’s loss of expectation, Abbey Life offered him a payment of £200. Payments for distress and inconvenience are typically modest, in the range of £50 to £500, and are intended as a tangible acknowledgement of the upset caused. I do not consider Abbey Life’s offer to be unreasonable, and I make a direction accordingly below. 

DIRECTION

34. In recognition of the distress caused to Mr Lapworth by the issue of incorrect quotations, Abbey Life shall, within 28 days of this Determination, pay to Mr Lapworth £200.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

27 March 2007
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